ITem #21
BOMA
03/26/13

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

March 4, 2013
- TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
Patricia Proctor, Utilities Project Manager

SUBJECT: Consideration of Final Change Order with Garney Construction for the
West Main Street Water and Sewer Rehabilitation Project (COF Contract
No. 2012-0080)

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of the Final Change Order for the West Main

Street Water and Sewer Rehabilitation Project (COF Contract No. 2012-0080).

Background
Approval was obtained from Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) to allow the City Administrator to

award the project to the low bidder. The City Administrator approved the construction contract for the
above referenced project with Garney Construction on May 31, 2012. The main objective of this project
was to improve the conditions of the existing water and sanitary sewer lines to provide service to this
community and customers. The finished project includes approximately 409 linear feet of 8 inch
diameter sanitary sewer, 1,345 linear feet of 12 inch diameter sanitary sewer, 1,455 linear feet of 6 inch
diameter water and 1,112 linear feet of 6 inch diameter water lines. At this time, the contractor has
fulfilled its obligations as part of the construction contract and has submitted its final pay request.

Financial Impact
A DEDUCT of $87,134.90 from the construction contract with Garney Construction. The final
construction contract amount will be $1,165,210.10.

Recommendation
Approval of the Final Change Order to close this project with Garney Construction with a DEDUCT of
$87,134.90 is recommended.




Reguest for Construction Change

Change Order No. __1-FINAL
City of Franklin Contract No. 2012-0080 ;
Engineering Office Project West Main St. Water and Sewer
1089 Third Avenue South Replacement Phase 1
Franklin, TN 37064

Whereas, we Garney Companies, Inc.

entered into an contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on

June 22, 2012 , for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas,
certain items of construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the
following additional items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices
scheduled therefore below:

Reason for Change Order:

Final adjusting Change Order with approved extra services completed.

_Attachments (List documents supporting change):

Letter dated February 1, 2013 from Garney Companies, Inc. with each extra service described with cost.

ltem | Description of Work Unit Estimate | Unit Amount
No. Quantity | Price
Catch Basins & Driveway Modifications @ 712 | es ‘ o

co1-1 West Main st LS 1 [$7,20944 |  $7,209.44

€012 Pipe Bollards @ Fire Hydrants , s 1 52324{3,{)0 , $2,240.00
€O1-3 | Truncated Dome Pavers for Handicap Ramps LS 1 $672.00 $672.00
o Expenses Incurred Investigating Rock for , » | o
C01-4 ,; Phase 2 Pricing | LS 1 51,346.80 $1,346.80

= | Rock Encountered on Fair St while replacing , , .
€01-5 existing sewer lines LS 1 $7,084.94 $7,084.94
CO1-6 Backwater Valves tum‘ed over to City of s 1 $210.00 $210.00
Franklin o ; , ,
TOTAL DUE to Contractor $18,763.18

Page 1of2

A



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: J L CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price Qriginal Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 12/05/2013
$1,252,345.00 Ready for final payment: 12/20/2012
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No. O to 1 to:
Orders Substantial Completion: 12/05/2013
No. 0 to 1: Ready for final payment: 12/20/2012
$0.00
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 12/05/2013
$1,252,345.00 Ready for final payment: 12/20/2012
Net inerease (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 02/08/2013
{887,134.90} Ready for final payment: 02/25/2013
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 02/08/2013
$1,165,210.10 Ready for final payment: 02/25/2013

Now, Therefore, We, Garney Companies, Inc., (Contractor) hereby agree to this Supplemental Agreement
consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is hereby
made a part of the original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications
thereof, and that the original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically modified by
this supplemental Agreement,

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:

£ A1
p ; /"“ - P
By: /ng By: ‘!W% By:
ENGINFER: GS&P CITY PROJECT MANAGER DIRECTOR OF ENIGNEERING

314 5,

Date:

Date: ;4,25@;_5/%?5& Date:

ACCEPTED

By:
CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date:

APPROVED:

By:
OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date:

Page 2 0f2




(0000058 0000sey 8 - $]o000ssy  § e e 00oos'sy  §000081 §|wa e B0AIBS JBBRA 1RUU0ODY g
0008 000002 8§ - 2100000%2 & g 9 00°000%Z  ${00000% $]v3 o 88) 0} i) .9 PUB AD 8 Jour AjQuinssy Jusiphy aiiy g
0008 00000t 8] - $looo00r 8 i ! 00000’ $o00000 s{va i BABA Iy HORBUIGWOD 7

{ooooo'es) 00000'0L §1 - $10000000 $§ ot ol 000002 S100000F $|v3 iz AS.8 4
o008 ooones 51 - $100000% & g 9 00°000°6 slovoost s)va e A9 .8 g

0 Saje/ 2589 g

lovseszs) oosg0s s - slooge0e 3 8107 8/97  JO0080EL 4 00% 515670812 sBum4 wos aong 4

(00 50y v8) 0068e89 8| - $10098898 50 gswi 5591 00026'69  Sjooay s 4 jooey (peos 8pisw) 05 Dd di0 .8 4l
00'00P'ES 0000968 &) - §1o000068 ) ziu Zhit 0000088 $joves S| 4T jogy {peos apisul) g5¢ Od dia .8 gL

saur JsiEm 1
uoneyeisuy) Aunn Jejem - § Lavd
00BYE'ZIS  joozzEvey $| - $ | oo'zze'ver  § 00'020'26¢ % ¥ Hed {joigng
0008 oggossL s - §100006%€L S %00t } 00068°er S 000osEL S1sT it RIBMBISEAA J0) DAUOD JUBLWIPAS B UOISOIY gl
00°08 poooee g - §$ioo000e S| %oob | 000008 sioooooe $]s1 |t saiemaisep, - Sajeid Pals U ueld j0AU0D Siges| zl
0005 000000, &) - $ 1000000 8 L 1 00000'0L  $|oonooes §1s51 4 OREqEISU] AL JolemalseEA Jo] go Ll

{ooones) 00008 & - §00008  § il L 00005 $loooos  $i{va |4 1Bug Ag papeip § ‘xoqm HOWESSY JNOLBBI)EAIES, JIEMOED il
00°08 ooonose  $4 - §10000062 31 %001 I OO000'SZ  $1 0000062 $4 ST 1L uogeyielsu] somag 1oj Buiduing ssedig 5
009658 00Z¥ss 8| - $100TpEs  $ V7 L2 Fo00sn'e $100% $1 41 Joro's SOUY JIMaG Mal J0 LoJ0adsu| 0apiA Buld 3
002028 opglte S| - sloosilz 8|  ssol 850+ Jooozez 31002 HEREY volefeisur-atd (Buising 9 4din) uogosdsy| A Jomag L
0008 puooes §| - $oo000s 8 4 z 00°000's sjooocsz sivale HI Bupsie o) jamag map 0 uogosuLog ]

00'008'$ 0000051 %) - $ 1000006t 8 04 0} 00008'6:  slooocs’t $)va iok 100UBSP 30 (O) uogosueg Bunsing adig pg
00 00006t 8| - ${o000st % | l 00°005" sjovoost $ivalt uoloBLLOY BU ddiD 3%
0008 00EL §| - §lo0002. 8 [ 9 00002, $loo00zy sivaje IN0USP (9l (JUSlusses)) uoyosLLo Jamag Kimess a5

Do oghEs 0000022 %) - $10000002 8 81 [ 00000% 00008t 8] w3 for nouesis pul (MOu) uoyoauucy Jemes Ameis e

[} UOHIBULOY) BOINDS [RIB1ET g
00'001'5$ 0008t $| - §] 0000648 8 269 769 00oooss  sjo0sz sl jooe Bugsing alid .8 ay

[ a0s8ne 81 - $10088102 8 188 198 000007z slooss 8 471 foow Buiey adig sogjg-urpain) g ep

il uanefelsu| ssajyousl] i
0008 000091 8| - 31000098 § Z Z 00°009'¢ gloo00 $|{v3fz {apisino} Ajquiassy My doig £

0000968 |ooposy s - 100008 8 7 ¥ 00008 sjoooozt siva i JBAOTY R ‘Bl 4 "oyuey| JDMRIeN Joj 107 [HORPY Pz
00°08 00005 §| - HITTEE £ £ 000054 $1000052 Siva e Buwel plepuels P Wbisles - i mojjeys Jepwelg y 4
00°0¥8% oo sl - slo00ie. % 972 £ 00058 Sro00se  $| 4 [se {8<) Wi b Jo} yidag] jeuomippy 9

] ou0oneE 8| - $ 10000098 § 0} 0L 00008'9Z  §) o000t $|v3a e 18AQ7) § BWRLY PIEPURIS Joul G0 HIN JRjawel] i A

0 ajoyueyy z
oouies) 00DIEE § - sloo0iez 8 51 e 000051 $jo06k  $) 4 oo {ABMoe0i Jn0 3 W BsR1eY) B WAS DAd & 8L

0009228 S S{ooov0e 3§ 708 208 00008l $io0002 8| jovs {AemoB01 100 3 Ul |91 ) S HAS DAd .8 pL

00°095'38 ooorEoL 3| - $1000080L § 881 2l 000081 ${00%8  §| 0 |ove {peo: 3pising) 5¢ HUS DAd 8 3y

Wy 0pleeer §| - 310022281 8 122 {544 00°022's $looee 841108 {peos 8pIsul) 6F HOS OAd 8 al

00051218 00050181 S| - sjooosoizr s syl SheL 0000Z'EEL  $10006 &) 4 jogyL (pecs apisul 58 HOS DAL L2} £

sau] Mg Anesn !
ucpepeisu) A 10)eMalsep - ¥ (MY

UnLEAG 2L poieg syl | Asnoisaid {e1oy | pouad siyy | Asnotaig anjep "ON

juniepun pasajduiod iopm pajeidiioy sjup pajnpayog 8oMd Jun juun| Apueng uoydposag uia)]

TLOZLLALL - ZLOZ/LOM0L *a0INad ¥0d SlBUME PUB YIS ‘Weysess) :HIZNIONT LOBr0Nd oUf ‘seluedwe) ABLED  IHOLOVMINGD
1-02 TYNIL £-180¢ :ON S3ewnsg Aeg L 858U Juswadeday JoMas puB JOIEN, 1S UIBY) 1SS SLOSrONd 88888UUS ) IR 10 A0 HINMO
€ 40 L 39vd

SANTVA 40 FTINAIHOS




USEeL T ISERLZ  §4 - $UISE8I7 & 3 1 g8z SISt Gi+| ElG 18 peang xog 18 Buidid Aipojy
sy g6z 3| - $logie0sz ¢ t ! 08180'8Z 167 |1 96 Am pue aay i/ 1e seday g AousBiewg
4] ISIEMR)SEM BEL
00°000°06% - 5 - | - 3 0 0 0000005 8| 0000008 3181 1L Jaauibug Aq pajoanp i ‘aouemoyy AouaBuiion joelosd gl
0000828 - s - R H [ [} 000052 $io0008s2 $lvali BIEN, - 18]y Bary Zl
0008 0L 8| - $jo0002t % 0z 0 000024 510008 $141 02 JBlemaisep - J0d 21 i1
o 0nns) 0000s $ - 000008 £ £ 00°000't ${o0000C $va 2 duwizy AemaALQ BjaIU0] 0}
0008 - $1 - $| - 4 000 0 JBIEN S1gBi0d a5
(269623} 75098 51 - 5| 29992 3 122 zZ JRjRMASE, g
00'099% - $] - §1 - $ 0 i 00°089 $]o07L 3 INDLISE yidap . ‘hemeauq v aseg aiebaibby 8
0008 - g1 - $1 - 5 00 ] JAEN, BjgRI0d ag
(508258l SLOEE'S 8| - S|GLOEES S| 09 9 JajENBISER, eg
00°019'28 - 5| - §1 - 3 ¢ 0 00082 $lo0svi  $iNDLIEL 01044y 100L 5| “eday Aemanu() yeydsy 8
woosess  |ooselsr § $100802°2L  § 502 802 BI2M BigeI0d a4
o usyees opserer S| - $|oocei'sz § iy ik JREMESEN, Bj
00°000°583 0 DO0DOSE 310058 $1 4D 000 WAeP y2 MO LOOL Ul hedsy) youaa) Ay 10} 14 &igemaly L
L eee'es) ZEEHEE 8| - glecewee sl iowee 828 BJEM, B9 ag
8906818 orv0EEL  $] - $190v06°C S erg5ii 8511 iojemaisen &g
00°09€'v28 [} 000SEvE  s{o0zt s |NDLiogoZ idaQ .01 MAOY i aseg alebeibby g
{07 856588} 0z89s'9e  §| - ${0ZB96'9B S 2906 A 19jeM, B|GBI0d a5
Wrved'pitd) | oveesyll §| - LA £301 ‘ JBIEMIISEM g
00'000'6028 0 00000602  ${000LL  §INOLIOOB't M0 1 sedsy yousiy Ain pue Buined eydsy zig 5
ooons g 0000t 8 - 51000027 % 21 m J2eM B|qeIOd a5
{p00ss) 00005 $] - 5 1 00008 3 g g 1alenBisEp By
00'009'23 i 00'009' sjoooot  $|Aojog 82107 SNosUR|EISY v
0006¥'718 000tz 8| - $looolige § el 88} 0000402 {005y  $1AS |ooy SUOJS BSEQ DY) YIBMEPIS Bl810u00 g
00986 28 00poRY 3| - $100%98r § [ 708 0000BTL  S1009F §1 -1 joos DNl ‘DE-9 8dA) 10QL) aseq pul senng § QnY sleiuog 9 Z
0008 - 31 - §| - 3 ] 0 BB BIgRI0d aj
00°08 - 3| - s - 3 0 0 JSjenaIsEm gl
0008 [ $100008C % i | 00°005°€ $100005¢ $]811t fupaag jeuly |
UORDNISUOY) [BIAUID - D 1YV
00410218 o0g9z'EzE | - ${oosegEe $ onere'sEs  § g BEd jeio)ang
0008 00008 $4 - 5100008 $§ om0k ! 00°005°8 $loo008t 811 h SHOM BUL] JRIRN), 10} JOUOD) JUBIPSg B UOISeIT £l
0008 oo0s % - sioooo0e  $ oo | 00000 $100000t ${S1 4 ejep) - sajeyd aais [pur ueld o5juoy Jes| 7t
0008 0000028 $§ - $ 10000025 $| %00 i 0000028 S {000002S 5151 1L uouenelsu| An Jeiep 1of qop 1
D0000'LLS 00000 §| - §1000000 8§ ez 0 0000092 §100000% ${S1 N Buidlg 2oineg pue ey saiep dida ) 0l
00002 b8 0005k g - § | 000sy 3 £ £ 00058y $lopost  ¢)valis {Jajew sajem ol joN) JBuz Ag paisip i ‘saxog I8y 8
oeoeze) 000007 3] - S| o0o00yL S i i 000002 000007 %)va e sur sieiy bugsixg o) peuvay g
00°002$ 00°009 $i - $ | 00009 ES g Of 00'008 $10002 3|40 jov {Aerpel o § w) aamsg Jaddon 7 0
0008023 HES T $1006918 8 504 S04 00S68'L  SLO00EL S| 0 [Si6 {fempena jno 3 ) someg saddoy /e g
aui soeg tedden 4
UL €101 polisd Sty Aisnatnaig el | pouad siyi | Aisnoiadag anjep "op
junisapup paje|diwio) yiopm pajejdido] syup painpayog 8aud un juen| Agueny uogdiasaq way
ZL0ZILLILL - Z10ZA0/0) *a0iHSd HOd SIBULE DUB YIWS "weysern) YIINIDNE L03r0ud ‘ouf ‘selueduwion AaueD MOLOWHAINOD
103 T¥NI L-180f *ON =3=unsg Aeg L 8seyd Jusiusoe|day jaMSS pue JSIEM, IS LRl 1S8p) tAD3rONd aasseLua] "ulpueld jo An THINMO

€ 40 ¢ 39vd SIANTYA 40 ITINAIHOS




sl

am.wmw,mmm JoRlUOD Wt mz_e_mmﬂwm {ejo]

@1e0/918  sueel'el § STY10L
logrpies) 00042 $1 - 8100012 § 1 i - sjoooiz s1€1 |t uipjiel4 10 A 0} Jan0 paun) senep Jojemeg] o100
19600028} vepe0L 8| - S| ¥epR0L 8 ! L - $I¥E80L S| ST {1 sauy samas Bugsixe Bupejdal slium IS 114 U0 PRISIUNOOUT Y30 5100
a1 ogover g - s$logovEt % 1 L - $loearet §1ST Burud 7 eseud so} yooy Bunebiseau; paunou; sesuadxz] 100
o0zae) 00229 gl - $ 10028 g ! ! - 5100249 SiST{b sdwey desipuey 10} S1aned AWO(] pajesuns]] £-100
{00ovz'es oroves  § - g0z % { 1 . sjooovez 15101 sjueiph ail4 © spiegog adid] z-100
lpraoe Ls) wwe0zs  §| - $ | bve0T. % P i - $ivpeozs sis1 |t 18 Uiep 1sop 212 © suojesyipoyy Aemsaug g suiseq yaieg! 1100
80°868'G0LS 1 zEOvpORLL §1 - ¢ | ze'gpr'aL'L § 00'SPEZST'L SVI0L
80°'€L6'08% z6'9s5'3eE | - $ | Z6'956'8EE S ooeEsly 2 Hed iBjolang

0008 - $] - ] - 3 i 0 - $ JOIBM B1qRI0¢ 9l
00'008s) 00°00% 2R $ | 0000y $ 0} [ o0y sivals PEJIBLLIOD $1-80/AJBS JOYE SOAE) JSIBMNIBE JjRISU)

(1051058 LOBL0s g1 - §]106105 % i ! WBL0s $1s1 it BDULIBLOY BUIT DUIDB(T O) BN G- HIY BADY
greiaz8) A R i 1 SISI9T ${S1 |t ZHG1/B UD JUBWIBSET Ul UORBABOXS LWRNDBA
los 1928 05182  §| - {0587 § ] } 052487 1S 1t ZLApHIG U0 JUBISSET Ui UOIRABDXT] 1INNARA
UISAG 12j0} pousd sifl Aisnotaaig g0 pouad syl Ajsnoiasid BnjeA *ON
junuapup pajaiduiog yiom pajsjdwog spun pajnpayag 8old Hun |uun | Awueny uopdiasag way

ZL0ZALLLL - 2LOZI0I0L *a0TNad HOd SisUlEd PUB WIWS "Weusslo) *HIANIONST 193r0dd ouf 'seedwod felen IMOLOWMINOD
02 .._42_& N.rgm ION Sjeunlsy hnm | 88BUd Ewﬁwomﬁmm lomag pue umum.ﬁ IS uiep B8 S LOSErOMd mmmwmmcmh. dmxmmi mo @O RENAD
€ 40 € 39vd SANTVYA 40 3 TINAIHIS




00 Crutenfistd Avanoe, astwiis, TH 37210
Pladie 615.860,7975

Fan' 515,350 6067

W LR COM

Michael Orr February 1, 2013
Gresham, Smith & Partners '

1400 Nashville City Center

Nashville, TN 37219

RE: West Main 5t. Water and Sewer Replacement Phase 1
Dear Mr. Orr,

Per our discussions, there are a few changed items remaining that need to be addressed in a final
change order, including final quantity adjustments. A pay request that contains the final
quantities has been included with this change request.

Catch Basin & Driveway Modifications at 712 West Main Street:
Per our previous correspondence, the total value of this item is $7,209.44.

Pipe Bollards at Fire Hydrants:
~ Garney was directed to install Pipe Bollards around two newly installed fire hydrants. One of
the fire hydrants is located at West Main Street and 7% Avenue South. The other fire hydrant
is located at Fair Street and 7% Avenue North. The cost of the pipe bollards is $560 per each,
for a total cost of $2,240.00.

Truncated Dome Pavers for Handicap Ramps:
The City of Franklin Street Department required Garney’s subcontractor to install Handicap
ramps at two sidewalk replacement locations. Garney saved the original handicap pavers at
8" Avenue and Fair Street, but the Street Department required a different product. The
original sidewalk at 8% Avenue and West Main Street did not have handicap pavers, but it
was required by the Street Department. The new pavers are $336 per each, for a total cost of
$672.00.

Expenses Incurred Investigating Rock for Phase 2 Pricing:
Gamey incurred some costs preparing prices for West Main Street Water & Sewer
Replacement Phase 2. Per a previous email from Patricia Proctor, the City of Franklin has
agreed to reimburse Garney for these costs. The email stated the reimbursement amount
should include labor costs, but Garney has decided not to ask for labor cost reimbursement.
Garney is always willing to assist Engineers and Owners with constructability issues or
budget numbers at no cost. Reimbursement for the Drill Rig and Lowboy charges would be
greatly appreciated. Invoices for these two items have been attached. The price of the
invoices plus 12% markup is $1,346.80.




Michael Orr
February 1, 2013
Page 2

Rock Encountered on Fair Street while replacing existing sewer lines:
Garney addressed this item earlier in the project, but we do not feel we were able o present
our case in the rush to complete the SRF funding portion of the project. Garney is requesting
the City of Franklin to review this item further and we would be willing to sit down and have
a discussion. The sewer that was installed on Fair Street was replacing an existing sewer line.
Replacement of an existing gravity sewer line indicates that the contractor will remove the
existing line and install a new line in that same location. There were several locations along
Fair Street that the existing sewer did not maintain a consistent grade or alignment. In these
locations, Garney was required to mechanically remove the rock to install the new sewer in
the correct location. We feel the Pre-Bid Conference “Questions/Comments” number 5,
indicates that most people would have the same understanding of replacement. This
comment states “Most of the sewer is being installed in an existing trench where rock, if it
exists, has previously been removed”. Please find attached T&M sheets that summarize the
total cost of $7,084.94 that Garney is requesting.

Backwater Valves Turned over to the City of Franklin:
At the City of Franklin's direction, Garney purchased extra 4" Backwater Valves. Two of
these were turned over to the City. The price of the valves are still shown on the Stored
Materials Summary of the pay request for a total of $210.00.

The total of all items listed in this Change Request is $18,763.18. The total of the final work
completed, shown on the attached pay request, is $1,146,446.92. The final contract amount would
be $1,165,210.10 for a contract savings to the City of Franklin of $87,134.90.

We greatly appreciate your consideration of these items. If you have any questions or need
additional information, please contact me at (615) 350-7975.

Sincerely,

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC.
S

Posae 0 —
f ey gié,w'«; a/ (i f/{‘f’w w*;w‘z‘« -

"Youral Winegeart
Project Manager




@il

Design Blasting Services, LLC. RECEIV ED

2441-0 0ld Fort Parkway #351 3 ow .
Murfa‘:%sbum,'m 37128 SEP 7 5 2012

Per 9/24/2012

200 Crutchfield Ave.
Hashville, TH 37210

Garney Construction [6 0d "ﬁt)/

it :
. s .

mest Drilled 3 Ers 2 $130/ Hour 130.00 190,00

Total £380.00

Fax # (615} B27-0035 brent@designblastingservices.com




1&D EQUIPMENT HAULING, LLC
3470 WEST RICHMOND SHOP RD.

Invoice

. Dat Invoice #
LEBANON, TN 37090 ol . e
niy © 9/22/2012 24861
- Q‘Cﬂ e
Bill To
GARNEY CONSTRUCTION
1333 NW VIVION-ROAD
KANSAS CITY, MO 64118
P.O. No. Terms Project
3081 NET 306 DAYS
Quantity - Description Rate -Amount
I | Atlas Copeo ECM-655W Cab Drill from Whetstone Sub.; Brennwood, TH to Pucket $12.50 §12.50
Crk Crossing, Murfreesboro, TN; Loaded. took To Franklin, TN for Test holes off side
of trailer, Unloaded in Murfregsboro- 6.5 hours@ 125.00/ hr
$812.5




West Main St. Water & Sewer Replacement Phase 1

Garney

Page 1

City of Franklin, TN
Date: 711312012 Garmey Project No. 30871
Deseription:  Hoe ram sides of excavation
Hourly Rate w/FRINGE HOURS Subtotal Total
Craft / Name “Regular Overime | Regular | Overime Labor otals
Youral Winegeart / Project Mgr | § 76,20 | 5 114.30 3.0 $ 22880
Tim Brewster / Superintendent | $ 7966 | §  119.47 3.0 $ 238.94
Jerry Shearron / Operator $ 4522 1 % 67.84 3.0 $ 13567
Bryan Thompson/ Operator | $ 4111 % 61.66 $ -
% Shane Bonura / Operator $ 3288 § 49.32 3.0 3 88.65
m |Gustavo Romero/ Pipe Layer | $ 27.76.| § 41,65 3.0 $ B3.29
< |Antonio Franco / Pipe Layer | 27.76 | $ 4165 3.0 $ 8329
Ron Johnson / Laborer $ 24867 1 % 37.01 $ -
Billy Haggard / Laborer 5 2467 | § 37.01 3 =
Adreas Vargas / Laborer 3 2262 | % 33.94 3.0 $ B87.87
$ : $ 5
' Total Labor| $ 936.31 |
,y,,,‘u,,i oz Opam“ng Ownarsrup st i :.n,.,.. A
Description Ownership Cost Cost Days Hours Equmem
|F-250 Pickup Truck $ 56.00 | § 15551 0.5 3.0 5 74.65
2 {F-250 Pickup Truck $ 55.00 | § 15.20 $ -
E| & |F-150 Pickup Truck $  4900|% 1520 5 -
) & [Mini-Excavator w/ Hammer '$ 18000 /% 1530 05 30 |$ 13590
ol §1JD 624K Wheel Loader $ 36500 % 41.70 0.5 3.0 $ 30780
3| [Cat320 § 27300|$ 4845| 0.5 30 |$ 29723
W 18'%20" Trench Box $ 150.00 0.5 3.0 $  150.00
5 .
5
Total Equipment with 15% Mamup § 111019 |
Subcontract Description Quantity Unit Rate Subcontract
3 ' § -
) 3 -
3 s
Total Subcontract with 15% Markup| $ - |
7 Sbmlal
_ Description Supplier Invoice # Oty Unit Material
-
= 3 -
<4 $ -
= g N
Total Material with 15% Markup| $ -
[SubTotal §  2,046.50 |
[Bond and Insurance 1.8% $ 36.84 |
TOTAL $ 2,083.34




West Main St. Water & Sewer Replacement Phase 1

Page 2

Gity of Franklin, TN Gar ne.y'
Bl CONSTRUCTION 85
Date: 711912012 Gamey Project No. 3081
Description:  Rock in bottom of excavation
Hourly Rate w/FRINGE HOURS Subtotal Total
Craft ] Name Regular Overtime Regular | Overime L.abor otals
Youral Winegeart / Project Mgr | § 7620 § 11430 % -
Tim Brewster / Superintendent | $ 7965 | 8 11947 50 $ 398.24
Jerry Shearron / Operator $ 4522 1 § 67.84 5.0 $ 22612
- |Bryan Thompson / Operator 5 41111 8 61.66 V $ =
g Shane Bonura / Operator 3 32881 S 49,32 5.0 $  164.41
i |Gustavo Romero/ Pipe Layer | § 27.76 | % 41.85 5.0 $ 138.82
S |Antonio Franco / Pipe Layer | & 27.76 | $  41.65 | 5.0 § 138,82
Ron Johnson / Laborer $ 2467 | § 37.01 $ -
Billy Haggard / Laborer 5 2467 | %  37.01 3 -
Adreas Vargas / Laborer 3 2262 | % 3394 | 50 $ 11342
$ - $ =
Total Labor| §  1,179.53 |
Description Ownership Cost Cost Days | Hows | Equipment
F-250 Pickup Truck | $ 56.00 | § 15.55 0.5 5.0 $ 10575
& IF-250 Pickup Truck ] 5500 | $ 15.20 3 -
E1 & |F-150 Pickup Truck $ 4900|% 1520 | 3 -
g & Mini-Excavator w/ Hammer 5 180.00 | $ 15.30 | 0.5 5.0 $  166.50
al §JD 624K Wheel Loader $ 365.00|% 41.70 0.5 5.0 $  391.00
g Cat 320 $ 273.00!% 48.45 0.5 5.0 $ 207.23
Wi §8'%20" Trench Box 5 150.00 0.5 5.0 $ 150.00
: 5 -
, , % -
Total Equipment with 15% Markup{ § _ 1,277.05 |
Subcontract Destription Quantity Unit Rale Subcontract
0] ' 3 N
z s -
0 | £ -
Total Subcontract with 15% Markup! $ -
_&, Description Supplier Invoice # Gty Unit | Material
i 8. -
= 3 -
< $ -
= 3 -
Total Material with 15% Markup| $ -
[StbTotal $  2,456.58 |
[Bond and Insurance 1.8% 5 44.22 1
TOTAL $  2,500.80




West Main St. Water & Sewer Replacement Phase 1

Garney,

City of Franklin, TN
Date: 712312012 Garney Project No. 3081
Description:  Rock in bottom of excavation
Hourly Rale w/FRINGE , HOURS ~ Subtolal Total
Craft / Name Regular Overime Regular | Overtime Labor otals
Youral Winegeart / Project Mgr | 3 762018  114.30 $ -
Tirn Brewster / Superintendent | § 79651 % 11947 5.0 $ 388.24
Jerry Shearron / Operator $ 4522 | % 67.84 5.0 $ 226.12
Bryan Thompson / Operator $ 411118 61.66 % -
g Shane Bonura / Operator $ 3288 | % 49.32 5.0 $  164.41
@ |Gustavo Romero / Pipe Layer | § 27761 § 41.65 5.0 $ 13882
S [Antonio Franco / Pipe Layer | §  27.76 | § 4165 5.0 §  138.82
Ron Johnson / Laborer 3 2467 | § 37.01 3 -
Billy Haggard / Laborer $ 2467 | $ 37.01 3 -
Adreas Vargas / Laborer 3 2262 | % 33.94 5.0 $ 11342
3 . 3 "
Total Labor| $  1,179.53 |
- 1 J y{)perahng Gﬁnershlp Operaﬂng
Description Ownership Cost Cost Days Hours Equipment
IF-250 Pickup Truck $ 56.00 | $ 1655 05 5.0 $ 10575
i IF-250 Pickup Truck 3 5500 | § 15.20 3 -
E1& |F-150 Pickup Truck $ 4900|$ 1520 $ :
'3 |Mini-Excavator wi Hammer $ 180.00 |$  1530| 05 50 |$ 166.50
&l 1D 624K Wheel Loader $ 385.001% 41.70 05 5.0 5  381.00
3 [Cat320 $ 27300 % 4845| 05 50 |§ 297.23
W 18'x20' Trench Box $ 150.00 0.5 5.0 $ 150.00
, 3 -
3 N
Total Equipment with 15% Markup] $  1,277.05 |
Subcontract Deseription Quantity Unit Rate Subconiract
2 CH—
> 3 -
7 $ N
Total Subcontract with 15% Markup| § -
2 Description Supolier Invoice # Qty Unit |  Material
i $ -
T} 5 -
[ =
<L o -
= g -
Total Material with 15% Markup| § -]
ISubTotal 5 2,456.58 |
[Bond and Insurance 1.8% $ 4477 |
TOTAL $  2,500.80

Page 3




